ORDINANCE NO. C.S. 1077

AN ORDINANCE INCREASING EXISTING FEES COLLECTED BY THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT FOR CARRY CONCEALED WEAPONS PERMITS

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Fees to be collected by the Sheriff's Department for the issuance and renewal of a Carry Concealed Weapons permit are amended as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by reference, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors and is available for public inspection and copying in that office in accordance with the California Public Records Act.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days from and after the date of its passage and before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage it shall be published once, with the names of the members voting for and against the same, in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper published in the County of Stanislaus, State of California.

Upon motion of Supervis	soro'Brien	, seconded by Supervisor		
<u>Chiesa</u> ,	the foregoing resolution was	passed and adopted at a		
regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of				
California, the <u>18th</u> day of _	May , 20°	10, by the following called		
vote:		-		

AYES: Supervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Monteith, and Chairman Grover

NOES: Supervisors: DeMartini

ABSENT: Supervisors: None

Jeff Grover, Chairman

of the Board of Supervisors of the

County of Stanislaus, State of California

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

Bv

Deputy

AN ORDINANCE INCREASING EXISTING FEES COLLECTED BY THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT FOR CARRY CONCEALED WEAPONS PERMITS

APPROVED AS TO FORM: JOHN P. DOERING County Counsel

W. Dean Wright

Deputy County Counsel

AN ORDINANCE INCREASING EXISITNG FEES COLLECTED BY THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT FOR CARRY CONCEALED WEAPONS PERMITS

EXHIBIT A

Fee Description	Fee Authority	Proposed Amount
New - Carry Concealed Weapon (CCW) Permit	Penal Code §12054	\$100.00
Renewal - Carry Concealed Weapon (CCW) Permit	Penal Code §12054	\$25.00

STANISLAUS COUNTY ORDINANCE C.S. 1077

Upon motion of Supervisor O'Brien, seconded by Supervisor Chiesa, Ordinance C.S. 1077 was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, this 18th day of May 2010, by the following called vote:

AYES: SUPERVISORS: O'Brien, Chiesa, Monteith, and Chairman Grover

NOES:

DeMartini

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAINING:

None

Ordinance C.S. 1077 increases existing fees collected by the Sheriff's Department for Carry Concealed Weapons Permits. A full copy of the ordinance is available for review at the Clerk of the Board's Office, 1010 10th Street, Suite 6700, Modesto, CA. For further information, contact Captain Tim David in the Sheriff's Department, Administration Division, at 209-525-7014 or at 250 E. Hackett Rd, Modesto, CA.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

DATED:

May 18, 2010

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus,

State of California

BY:

Elizabeth A. King, Assistant Clerk of the Board

DECLARATION OF PUBLICATION (C.C.P. S2015.5)

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident Of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of Eighteen years, and not a party to or interested In the above entitle matter. I am a printer and Principal clerk of the publisher of THE MODESTO BEE, printed in the City of MODESTO, County of STANISLAUS, State of California, daily, for which said newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of STANISLAUS, State of California, Under the date of February 25, 1951, Action No. 46453; that the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each issue there of on the following dates, to wit:

PUBLIC NOTICE STANISLAUS COUNTY ORDINANCE C.S. 1077

Upon motion of Supervisor O'Brien, seconded by Supervisor Chiesa, Ordinance C.S. 1077 was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, this 18th day of May 2010, by the following called vote: AYES: SUPERVISORS: O'Brien, Chiesa, Monteith, and Chairman Grover, NOES: DeMartini; ABSENT: None; ABSTAINING: None, Ordinance C.S. 1077 increases existing fees collected by the Sheriffs Department for Carry Concealed Weapons Permits. A full copy of the ordinance is available for review at the Clerk of the Boards Office, 1010 10th Street, Suite 6700, Modesto, CA. For further information, contact Capitain Tim David in the Sheriffs Department, Administration Division, at 209-525-7014 or at 250 E. Hackett Rd, Modesto, CA. BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.DATED: May 18, 2010. ATTEST: Christine Ferraro Tallman, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, BY; Elizabeth A. King, Assistant Clerk of the Board

May 24, 2010

I certify (or declare) under penalty of periury That the foregoing is true and correct and that This declaration was executed at

MODESTO, California on

May 24th, 2010

(Signature)

Mair Dickman